
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 TOWN DEALS   (Pages 9 - 12) 

5 RENEWAL OF MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SUBSCRIPTION 
AGREEMENT   

(Pages 13 - 20) 

6 PROCUREMENT OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATOR TO SUPPORT UPTAKE 
OF ELECTRIFIED TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

7 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 27 - 32) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak. 

 
(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 

meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  
 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 
should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer.  

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final. 

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting. 
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet. 
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair.  
 
Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), S. Sweeney (Vice-Chair), M. Holland, 

T. Johnson, P. Northcott and J Waring 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 06/11/19 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Sweeney 

M. Holland 
 

T. Johnson 
J Waring 
 

 
 

 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Caroline Elwood Interim Head of Legal / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer 

 Janet Baddeley Communications Manager 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Northcott.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. PROGRESS ON PREVENTING UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the management and 
enforcement activity regarding unauthorised encampments across the Borough. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
advised that the number of travellers incursions had reduced significantly since 2017. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2 which listed where preventative 
measures had been taken, the type of deterrent and costings. 
 
Reference was made to the draft Protocol that had been circulated to all Staffordshire 
District Councils for consultation.  Members were advised that the protocol was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 06/11/19 

2 

largely based on the successful approach adopted by Newcastle Borough Council 
over recent years. 
 
A copy of the draft protocol was attached at page 19 of the agenda. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg thanked Councillor Johnson, stating that it was a 
work in progress with Howard Place, Westlands now being considered for 
preventative measures.  
 
The stumps had made a difference.  They were a deterrent and, while some people 
may move them, the police had powers to evict. 
 
Members welcomed the report and thanked the Executive Director for Operations – 
Dave Adams and Councillor Johnson for their work on this matter. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the successful progress achieved in protecting the 

Borough’s public sp
[...]
 plant and 
equipment did need replacing.  The size of the structure in terms of its activity rooms 
was also encouraging. 
 
The Leader advised that information on the Sports Centre would be included in his 
Statement to Full Council on 20 November. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

7. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 
(JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2019-20.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
updated Members on the revenue aspect of the report. Members’ attention was 
drawn to paragraph 3 of Appendix A which showed the Revenue Budget position and 
the reasons for the variance. 
 
The Leader sated that it was a positive report for this quarter. 
 
Councillor Sweeney referred Members to page 59 of the agenda report advising that 
a total of £92,500 had been invested in ‘A town centre for all’.  
 
The Leader spoke on the performance part of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling – Councillor Trevor Johnson 
stated that all of the indicators relating to his Portfolio were on target. 
 
The Leader advised that all Customer and ICT indicators were also on target. 
Absence figures were also improving with the Sickness Management Policy 
embedding into the Authority.  In addition, a new HR Manager had been appointed 
and would be starting work early in the new year.   
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that the Revenue and Benefit’s indicators were also 
good. 
 
The Leader advised on the indicators for Planning on behalf of the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott, stating that the indicators were 
fairly fluid with none that were not on target where targets had been set. 
 

Page 7



Cabinet - 06/11/19 

4 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring 
sated that the indicators were good.  The Leader added that the Community Safety 
Team had been working with partners and the numbers of rough sitters and Anti-
Social Behaviour incidents had fallen. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland 
advised that issues with J2 had impacted upon the growth of membership at the 
facility.  The Council had contracted Alliance Leisure to increase and retain the 
membership. 
 
The Leader added that steps were being taken to deal with the condition of the 
building and thanked Mr Hamilton for his work on the matter. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to page 73 of the agenda – ‘a town centre for all’.  
The Leader wanted to see businesses doing well on the run up to Christmas.  
Councillor Sweeney advised Members of the free parking for late night shopping and 
the switching on of the Christmas lights and also the reduced rate after 3pm. 
 
The Leader advised that the new Town Centre Officer was now in post and was 
already helping to invigorate the market. 
Resolved:      That the contents of the agenda report be noted and that  
 Members continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s 
 performance alongside its financial performance for the same 
  period. 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which listed upcoming key decisions to 
be made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.36 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
04 December 2019 

 
Report Title: Town Deals 
 
Submitted by: Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets 
 
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All but primarily Newcastle Town and Kidsgrove 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To outline that the Council has been invited to develop proposals for the Government’s Town Deal for 
Newcastle and Kidsgrove. As part of this the Council has been awarded funding to develop proposals in 
line with the Town Deal Prospectus.  

 

Recommendation 
 

1) That the Council supports the establishment of a Town Deal Board for Newcastle and a Town Deal 
Board for Kidsgrove.  

 
2)      That the Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic Growth in conjunction with 

the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
is authorised to establish the membership of the Boards.  

 
3)      That the Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic Growth in conjunction with 

the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency is authorised to appoint project management support 
and procure consultancy support for the development of proposals for the Town Deals. 

 
4)    The Council works with the Town Boards to develop proposals for Newcastle and Kidsgrove 

Investment Plans. 
  
 

Reasons 
 
On 1st November 2019 MHCLG published the Town Deal Prospectus for which the Council is invited to 
develop proposals for Newcastle and Kidsgrove. The Prospectus asks communities, businesses and local 
leaders to draw up ambitious plans to transform their town’s economic growth prospects. As part of this it 
is necessary to establish Town Boards by the end of January 2020 and develop Town Investment Plans 
by Summer 2020.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 

On 6 September 2019 the government invited 100 places to develop proposals for a Town Deal, 
as part of the £3.6 billion Towns Fund. This is a fantastic opportunity for the Borough with both 
Newcastle and Kidsgrove being invited to participate. It is a competitive process whereby towns 
can bid for up to £25m to drive long term economic growth in their area.  

 
On 1st November 2019 the Government released the Town Deal Prospectus this set out a 2 stage 
process: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  

 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 

Stage 1 – providing capacity support to places to put the structures and vision in place in
[...]
ential and 
Town Boards should consider how additional support to young people can help them access 
traineeships or apprenticeships.  
 

Page 10



  

  

Connectivity – Improving speed and reliability of transport connectivity or ensuring internet speeds 
are fit for the needs of business, infrastructure investment will be key to spreading prosperity in 
towns. The Town Board will need to consider disconnection between where people live and where 
jobs and leisure can be found. This will include road networks including cycle and walkway as 
prioritised in Local Authority Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans.  
The Prospectus highlights the need to reduce barriers to deployment of new gigabit-capable 
connectivity, including 5G and fibre connectivity to support our businesses to compete globally. It 
is recognised that the provision of reliable digital infrastructure is a key determinate of some 
business location and therefore digital infrastructure could underpin a new wave of 
entrepreneurialism.  
 

  
3. Proposal 

 
3.1 The Council does not have the necessary capacity to develop two Investment Plans therefore it is 

proposed to bring in additional project management support and to procure external support 
utilising the allocated capacity funding. A key element will also be public engagement and officers 
are looking into options to have specialist communication support.  
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 

4.1 Progressing to Investment Plan stage does not guarantee any funding as this is a competitive 
process where plans may not develop to the second stage of business case. It is therefore crucial 
that the Council expedites the commissioning of external support to ensure that the Council can 
meet the MHCLG deadlines. 
 

5. 
 
5.1 

Options Considered 
 
The MHCLG wants to see that areas have good partnerships which are able to deliver within the 
Town Deal deadlines. If the Council wants to have successful Town Deals then there is no o
[...]
a key decision as it involves the expenditure of more than £50,000. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 None. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

13. None. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 

14.1 The Towns Fund Prospectus is available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/towns-
fund-prospectus 
 

 

Page 12



 

1 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 

CABINET 
 

Date: 4th December 2019 
 

Report Title: Renewal of Microsoft Enterprise Subscription Agreement 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources & Support Services) 
 
Portfolios:  Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval to renew the Council’s Microsoft Enterprise Subscription Agreement.  
 

Recommendation  
 
That Cabinet approves renewal of the Microsoft Enterprise Subscription Agreement for a further 
period of three years, following the completion of due diligence and a procurement exercise, 
delegating authority to enter into a contract to the Executive Director, Resources & Support 
Services in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 
 

Reasons 
 
(a) The Council’s existing Microsoft Enterprise Subscription Agreement expires in May 2020.  

Realistically the Council has no option but to renew this.  
 

(b) Conducting a due diligence exercise (Effective Licensing Position audit and Software 
Optimisation) will help to ensure the Council understands its licensing requirements over the life 
of the agreement and avoids costly mistakes. 
 

(c) The procurement exercise will help to ensure the Council achieves best value amongst its 
Large Account Resellers. 
 

(d) Delegating authority to the Executive Director, Resources & Support Services in conjunction 
with the Leader will ensure the Council can react quickly to any opportunities which avoid 
increased costs, whilst still operating in a transparent and safeguarded way.   
[...]
exercise. 
 

c) Undertake a Procurement 
The value of the Council’s Microsoft commitments is considerable.  In 2019, we spent in excess 
of £115,000 and as mentioned previously, this will increase in 2020.  To limit the Council’s future 
exposure, ICT will conduct a procurement exercise through Crown Commercial Services using 
framework RM3733, Lot 2.  This exercise will have to be completed prior to March 2020 as the 
extended framework expires at this point and currently, there is no replacement listed. 
 
The procurement will be a competitive tendering exercise amongst all appropriate large account 
resellers awarded on a most economically advantageous basis. 
 

d) Delegate Authority to the Executive Director, Resources & Support Services to Execute the 
Agreement 
The precise value of the Council’s future ESA will not be known until the aforementioned 
procurement exercise is undertaken.  However, like-for-like comparison prices are included in 
section 8, Financial and Resource Implications. 
 
It is proposed that following the completion of an appropriate procurement exercise, authority be 
delegated to the Executive Director, Resources & Support Services to execute a contract with 
the successful bidder, in consultation with the Leader of the Council.  This authorisation would 
be on the provision that costs are no higher than those included within section 8.  In all 
instances, the Head of Customer and Digital Services would be required to provide an overview 
of the procurement outcomes to Cabinet, explaining how best value is being achieved. 
 
In the event that the final costs are higher, a report will be returned to Cabinet at the earliest 
possible convenience to explain the differences and seek further authorisation. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1. Effective Licensing Position Audit 

Whilst our existing ESA makes it easy for the Council to introduce new software as required and 
“true up” on its anniversary period, that same flexibility
[...]
ing a procurement 
exercise.  The Crown Commercial Services framework RM3733, Lot 2, will allow the Council to 
undertake a competitive tendering exercise and maximise our value for money return. 
 
During our last ESA procurement for example, two suppliers were monetarily pennies apart.  
However, our incumbent supplier was willing to offer significant “value add” initiatives such as 
complimentary support from product experts, ongoing account optimisation facilities and training 
“double ups” for the value of our training vouchers.   

 
4.4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director, Resources & Support Services to Execute the 

Agreement 
Undertaking an ESA procurement requires significant resources from both the Council and its 
suppliers.  In addition, prices acquired are only typically valid for a maximum of 28 days and can be 
instantly invalidated if there is a substantial shift in external factors (such as the dollar/pound 
exchange rate or the announcement of a further price rise).   
 
As mentioned in 2.4, the costs of our last ESA procurement were significantly reduced by executing 
an Early Commitment agreement.  This was facilitated by delegating authority to the Executive 
Director, Resources & Support Services in consultation with the portfolio holder, allowing the 
Council to react quickly to shifting market conditions.  This would not have been possible under the 
normal Cabinet decision making cycle. 
 
Under this proposal, Cabinet are being made aware that a significant award will be made and the 
delegated authority will facilitate us completing this agreement promptly.  However, the thresholds 
set will also mean that a degree of control remains in place.  The follow up report provided by the 
Head of Customer and Digital Services will ensure complete transparency is maintained throughout, 
reducing the overall risk faced by the Council. 

 
4.5. There Are No Other Viable Options 

For a number of years the Council’s priority with regard to
[...]
d Climate Change Implications 
 
10.1. No adverse impact has been identified as a result of delivering this proposal. 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
11.1. The overall contract value will be in excess of £50,000 and as such is considered as a key decision. 
 
12. Earlier Decisions 
 
12.1. March 2017, Cabinet – Renewal Options for Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 

https://moderngov.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/documents/s22500/ESA%20Renewal%202.2%20Cabinet%202.pdf 
 

12.2. March 2014, Cabinet – Renewal of Microsoft Software Licensing Agreement 
https://moderngov.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/documents/s10569/Microsoft%20Software%20Renewal.pdf  
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

13.1. None 
 
14. Background Papers 
 
14.1. September 2019, Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee – ICT Strategy and 

Development Programme 
http://svmma/documents/s30731/5%20ICT%20Strategy%20and%20Development%20Programme%
202.pdf 
 

 

Page 19

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s22500/ESA%20Renewal%202.2%20Cabinet%202.pdf
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s22500/ESA%20Renewal%202.2%20Cabinet%202.pdf
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s10569/Microsoft%20Software%20Renewal.pdf
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s10569/Microsoft%20Software%20Renewal.pdf
http://svmma/documents/s30731/5%20ICT%20Strategy%20and%20Development%20Programme%202.pdf
http://svmma/documents/s30731/5%20ICT%20Strategy%20and%20Development%20Programme%202.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
04 December 2019 

 
Report Title: Procurement of electric vehicle charging infrastructure and operator to support 

uptake of electrified taxi’s and private hire vehicles 
 
Submitted by: Environmental Health Business Manager 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform EMT and Cabinet of the successful outcome of the £780k bid to OLEV Electric Taxi Infrastructure 
Scheme and to approve arrangements to deliver this project within the Borough through working with 
partners to procure the installation and operation of equipment by an experienced supplier and operator. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet gives authority to the Executive Director (Operational Services), in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, to enter into a joint procurement processes led by Stoke-
on Trent-City Council, as outlined in this report, for the joint procurement of electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure and network operator for electrified taxi’s and private hire vehicles and public use within the 
Borough. This is to be funded by the OLEV Electric Taxi Infrastructure grant awarded in 2019 to Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Stoke-on-Trent City Council and Stafford Borough Council with a minimum of 25% private 
sector investment. 
 

Reasons 
 

1. OLEV expect that the grant award is committed in the current financial year. The three authorities 
within Staffordshire have an aspiration to each deliver a network of fully operational EV Fast 
Chargers –for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle’s alongside provision for public use. 
 

2. The charging network, once fully operational will provide confidence to the taxi and private hire 
trade that they can purchase an electric vehicle without concerns about range anxiety and that 
there will be dedicated accessible charging infrastructure to support their daily usage. 

 
3. The installation provides a kick-start to the provision of electric vehicle charging infrastructure on 

council owned car parks as per the recently adopted Car Parking Strategy and supports polices 
and initiatives to secure cleaner air, encourage the uptake of low and zero emissions vehicles and 
reductions in transport related C02 as well as the political commitment to becoming Carbon Neutral 
Borough by 2030. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. 
 
[...]
. The proposal is that the Executive Director (Operational Services) be authorised, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, to enter into a joint procurement 
process led by Stoke-on-Trent City Council, as outlined in this report. 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 

4.1. To ensure that rapid charging provision is made to encourage the taxi and private hire trade and 
general public to make the switch to BEV’s and PHEV’s and to contribute positively to emissions 
reductions to air with beneficial effects for local air quality and public health and to make a 
positive contribution to the Council’s stated ambition to become a Carbon Neutral Borough by 
2030. 
 

Page 24



  

  

5. 
 
5.1. 

Options Considered 
 
There are options in terms of the procurement methods  and operational arrangements that can 
be used, however, the proposed approach outlined above is considered to represent value for 
money and, provides a legally compliant process and minimises risk and liability for the Council. 
 

6. 
 
6.1. 
 
 
6.2. 

Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
The procurement process proposed is compliant with the Council’s Regulations and 
procurement rules and will satisfy all statutory and legal requirements. 
 
The appointed operator will assume all responsibility for the design, installation, operation and 
management of the infrastructure for a predetermined period of time with the preferred model of 
operating model being based on a concession.  
 

7. 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1. The specification of requirements will require charge point locations to be fully Equalities Act 
complaint. Specifications for size of bays, signage and equipment are detailed within various 
technical documents and standards which have been developed at a national level and which 
are referenced in the procurement documents. 
 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2. 

Funding for the project is grant aided wi
[...]
 
Addendum 
 

An addendum to the 
existing Open Space 
Strategy is required to 
ensure that the 
strategy remains 
current through the life 
of the Joint Local Plan. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - 
Environment and 
Recycling 
 

Cabinet 4 
February 2020 
 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place 

All Wards N\A 

Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
 

To consider the 
Council's revenue and 
capital budget and 
propose Council Tax 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - Finance 
and Efficiency 
 

Cabinet 4 
February 2020 
 

Finance, Assets 
and Performance 

All Wards N\A 

P
age 31



  

  

levels. 
 

Draft Joint 
Local Plan for 
Newcastle-
under-Lyme 
and Stoke-on-
Trent 2013/14 - 
2037 
 

To obtain approval to 
go out to public 
consultation on the 
draft joint local plan 
under Regulation 18 of 
the Town and Country 
(Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - Planning 
and Growth 
 

Cabinet 12 
February 2020 
 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place 

All Wards N\A 

Affordable 
Funerals 
 

To consider 
introducing affordable 
funerals. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - 
Environment and 
Recycling 
 

Cabinet 18 
March 2020 
 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place 

All Wards N\A 

Future High 
Streets Fund 
(early first draft 
business case 
submission) 
 

To review the early 
first draft business 
case submission. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - Corporate 
and Service 
Improvement, 
People and 
Partnerships 
 

Cabinet 18 
March 2020 
 

Economy, 
Environment and 
Place 

All Wards N\A 

Crematorium 
Grounds 
Extension 
 

Proposal to design an 
extension to the 
existing Crematorium 
Grounds 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - 
Environment and 
Recycling 
 

Cabinet 22 
April 2020 
 

All Relevant 
Scrutiny 
Committees 

Bradwell N\A 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 TOWN DEALS
	5 RENEWAL OF MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT
	6 PROCUREMENT OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATOR TO SUPPORT UPTAKE OF EL

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 04/12/19 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors S. Sweeney, M. Holland, T. Johnson, 

P. Northcott and J Waring 
  
Officers David Adams, Caroline Elwood, Martin 

Hamilton, Jan Willis, Geoff Durham, 
Janet Baddeley and Simon McEneny 

  
  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH  
 
The Leader welcomed Simon McEneny who had been appointed as the Council’s 
Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth. 
 

4. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

5. TOWN DEALS  
 

A report was submitted to Cabinet informing Members that the Council had been 
invited to develop proposals for the Government’s Town Deal for Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove. 

 

The Leader advised that, of the 100 invited places, This Council had Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove which had been invited to participate. 

 

The Leader would be the Council’s representative for The Kidsgrove Town Deal and 
the Deputy Leader would be the representative for the Newcastle Town Deal. 

 

As the Council did not have the necessary capacity to develop two Investment Plans 
it was proposed to bring in additional project management support and to procure 
external support utilising the allocated capacity funding. 

 



Cabinet - 04/12/19 

2 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency fully supported 
this and added that it was a project that the new Executive Director – Commercial 
Development and Economic Growth would be involved in. 

 

Members were all in support adding that it was an exciting opportunity and a fantastic 
innovation. 

 

The Leader stated that there would be two different bids,  Newcastle’s being for a 
University town and Kidsgrove’s being for a railway station town with opportunities 
through HS2 being nearby in Crewe and also the project for the sports centre. 

 

Resolved: (i) That the establishment of a Town Deal Board for 

   Newcastle and a Town Deal Board for Kidsgrove be 
   supported.  

 
(ii) That the Executive Director - Commercial Development 

and Economic Growth in conjunction with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement, 
People and Partnerships be authorised to establish the 
membership of the Boards.  

 
(iii) That the Executive Director - Commercial Development 

and Economic Growth in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Efficiency be authorised to 
appoint project management support and procure 
consultancy support for the development of proposals for 
the Town Deals. 

 
(iv) That the Council works with the Town Boards to develop 

proposals for Newcastle and Kidsgrove Investment Plans. 

 
6. RENEWAL OF MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to renew the Council’s Microsoft 
Enterprise Subscription Agreement. 
 
The Leader drew Member’s attention to paragraphs’ 2.1 to 2.5 of the report which 
outlined issues faced with the expiration of the current Agreement. 
 
Members were informed that a due diligence exercise would be conducted to help 
the council to understand its licensing requirements. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott welcomed 
the renewal of the Agreement and was pleased to see that options had been 
explored.   
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage – Councillor Mark Holland 
stated that it may be possible, in future, for the Council to find other ways of 
supporting the ICT users, possibly operating entirely in a ‘cloud’. 
 
Resolved: That the renewal of the Microsoft Enterprise Subscription 



Cabinet - 04/12/19 

3 

Agreement be approved for a further period of three years, following 
the completion of due diligence and a procurement exercise, 
delegating authority to enter into a contract to the Executive Director, 
Resources & Support Services in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council. 

 
7. PROCUREMENT OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE AND 

OPERATOR TO SUPPORT UPTAKE OF ELECTRIFIED TAXIS AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES  
 

A report was submitted to Cabinet informing Members of the successful 
outcome of the £780,000 bid to OLEV Electric Taxi Infrastructure Scheme and 
seeking approval of the arrangements to deliver the project within the 
Borough through working with partners.  There would be a joint procurement 
process with this Authority, Stoke on Trent city Council and Stafford Borough 
Council. 
 
The Leader introduced the report advising Members this would allow the 
Council to put electric charging points in some of its car parks. 
 
The project would feed into the Council’s agenda on climate change and also 
that of the Air Quality Policy. 
 
Councillor Sweeney welcomed this stating that the Council could not expect 
drivers to purchase electric cars for use as taxis if there was nowhere to 
charge them. 
 
Members welcomed the scheme adding that it was a great step forward. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor 
Johnson paid tribute to the officer who had been working on this adding that, 
of the three Authorities, Newcastle would have the ‘lion’s share’ of charging 
points. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Director (Operational Services) be authorised, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Recycling, to enter into a joint procurement process led by Stoke-on 
Trent-City Council, as outlined in the report, for the joint procurement 
of electric vehicle charging infrastructure and network operator for 
electrified taxi’s and private hire vehicles and public use within the 
Borough. This is to be funded by the OLEV Electric Taxi Infrastructure 
grant awarded in 2019 to Newcastle-under-Lyme, Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council and Stafford Borough Council with a minimum of 25% private 
sector investment. 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which listed upcoming key decisions to 
be made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received.  
 



Cabinet - 04/12/19 

4 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.16 pm 
 


